
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
NISA 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

10.30 am 
Wednesday 

26 April 2017 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
 
Members 3: Quorum 2 
 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Dilip Patel (Chairman) 
Phil Martin 
Reg Whitney 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
James Goodwin - 01708 432432 

james.goodwin@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub-Committee, 26 April 2017 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 26 April 2017 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – receive 

 
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 

5 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - NISA, 97-99 BALGORES 
LANE, ROMFORD, RM2 6BT (Pages 7 - 72) 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE 
26 April 2017 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Procedure for the Hearing: 
Licensing Act 2003 
 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

James Goodwin – Democratic Services 
Officer 
01708 432432 
James.goodwin@onesource.co.uk 

 
 
Members are advised that, when considering an application to vary a 
premises licence, the following options are available to them by virtue of the 
Licensing Act 2003, Part 3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4: 
 

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must 
 
(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the  applicant 

and each person who has made such representations agree that a 
hearing is unnecessary, and 

 
(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it 

considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   
 
The steps are: 
a) modify the conditions of the licence 
b) reject the whole or part of the application 
 
and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of 
them is altered or omitted or any new condition is added." 

 
The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none of these steps is 
required, the application must be granted. 
 
Assuming that the Sub-Committee is satisfied that a hearing is required, then 
the following procedur
[...]
 the Sub-Committee; 

 the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or 
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee. 

 
At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied. 

Page 4



 
Cross-Examination: 

 
Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak 
at the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the 
Sub-Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. 
This process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-
examination.  The Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only 
where it is necessary to assist it in considering the representations or 
application.  

 
Relevance: 
 

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the 
applications, representations, or notice and the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. The Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to 
exclude any information it considers to be irrelevant whether presented 
in written or oral form. The licensing objectives are: 

 

The prevention of crime and disorder; 

Public safety; 

The prevention of public nuisance; and  

The protection of children from harm. 
 
 
7.  Failure of parties to attend the hearing: 
 
7.1 If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to 

attend the hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may 
either adjourn the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. 
Where the hearing is held in the absence of a party, the Sub-
Committee will still consider the application, representation or notice 
submitted by that party. 

 
 
8.    Adjournments and extension of time: 
 
8.1 The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or 

extend a notice period except where it must make a determination 
within certain time limits in the following specific applications: 
 

 Review of premises licences following closure orders where the 
Sub-committee must make a determination within 28 days of 
receiving notice of
[...]
ading: 
 
 

Nisa 
97-99 Balgores Lane, Romford, RM2 
6BT 
Variation of Premises Licence 

Report author and contact details: 
  
 

Mr Campbell, Licensing Officer 
5th floor Mercury House 
licensing@havering.gov.uk 
01708 432766 

 

This application for a variation to a premises licence is made by Mr Sinan Avlik 
under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.  The application was received by 
Havering’s Licensing Authority on 7th March 2017. 
 

Geographical description of the area and description of the building 
 

The premises are located on the east side of Balgores Lane at the junction with Station 
Road Gidea Park Romford.  It is a double mid terrace shop unit, the terrace corners this 
junction, the ground floor are shops and business premises and these have residential 
flats above them.  Directly opposite the premises in Balgores Lane is a terrace row of 
shops and businesses on the ground floor with residential premises above most of the 
other premises in the vicinity are residential. 
The shop is about 80 metres from Gidea Park Rail Station. 
 
A map of the area is attached. 
 

Details of the application 
 

Current premises licence hours: 

Supply of Alcohol – Off Supply Only 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Saturday  08:00 23:00 

Sunday 10:00 22:30 

Good Friday 08:00 22:30 

Christmas Day 12:00 15:00 

                                                & 19:00  22:30 

   
   
A copy of the current premises licence is attached to assist the Sub-Committee 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Licensing Sub-Committee, 26th April 2017 

 
 
 

O:\Flare\masters\Licensing Cttee Rpt.doc  

 
Variation applied for: 
Original application was for the hours 

Supply of Alcohol – Off Supply Only 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday   08:00 02:00 

   
Following liaison with the police the hours of the application were reduced to  

Supply of Alcohol – Off Supply Only 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday   08:00 00:00 

   
A number of conditions were agreed with the police these will be attached to the 
premises licence should any variation be granted by the Sub-Committee.  A full list of 
the agreed conditions are attached to this report 
 
Comments and observations on the application 
The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The Licensing Act 
2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 relating to 
the advertising of the application.  The required public notice was installed in the 
Romford Recorder on 17th March 2017. 
 

Local Area 
There are 5 businesses within 250 metres of this venue which have Premises Licenses 
to Supply Alcohol they are  
 
Gidea Park Newsagents 2 Station Road (directly next door) – Off Licence 
Licensed times Mon to Sat 08:00 to 20:00, Sun 10:00 to 20:00 
 
Kervansary 160 Balgores Lane (37 metres away) – Restaurant 
Licensed times Mon to Sun 11:00 to 23:00, 
 
Gidea Park convenience Store 150 Balgores Lane (127 metres away) – Off Licence 
Licensed times Mon to Sat 08:00 to 23:00, Sun 10:00 to 22:30 
 
Station Road Post Office 84 Station Road (235 metres away) – Off Licence 
Licensed times Mon to Sat 08:00 to 23:00, Sun 10:00 to 22:30 
 
Corner Shop 94 Station Road (250 Metres away) – Off Licence 
Licensed times Mon to Sun 05:30 to 23:00 
 
Full details of these premises licenses can be found on the London Borough of 
Havering public register at 
https://www3.havering.gov.uk/Pages/ServiceChild/PublicRegister-LGSL-797.aspx  
 
 

Page 10

https://www3.havering.gov.uk/Pages/ServiceChild/PublicRegister-LGSL-797.aspx


Licensing Sub-Committee, 26th April 2017 

 
 
 

O:\Flare\masters\Licensing Cttee Rpt.doc  

Summary 
 

There were fifteen representations against this application from interested persons 
 
There were fourteen representations against this application from interested persons 
where it has been agreed that their details can be published. 
 
There was also one representation where personal details have been provided to the 
Licensing Authority and valid reasons for that person to remain anonymous have been 
given. 
 

There were two representations against this application from responsible authorities, 
Planning and the Licensing Authority. 
 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



LAPR12 
Misc. Act.002136/SJB01173 

 
 
 
 
 

Part A 

Premises licence number 002136 

Part 1 - Premises details 
 

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
 

Nisa 
97-99 Balgores Lane Romford RM2 6BT 

 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 
 

Not applicable 
 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 
 

Supply of alcohol 
 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
 

Monday to Saturday – 08:00 to 23:00 
Sunday – 10:00 to 22:30 

Good Friday – 08:00 to 22:30 
Christmas Day – 12:00 to 15:00 & 19:00 to 22:30 

 

The opening hours of the premises 
 

Monday to Saturday – 08:00 to 23:00 
Sunday – 10:00 to 22:30 

Good Friday – 08:00 to 22:30 
Christmas Day – 12:00 to 15:00 & 19:00 to 22:30 

 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies 
 

Off supplies only 
 

 

Part 2 
 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises 
licence 

Mr Sinan Avlik 
209 Bowes Road,London N11 2HJ 

07932055689 / umutidal@icloud.com 
 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable) 
 

None 
1 of 4 

 

  

Page 13



Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises 
licence authorises for the supply of alcohol 
 

Mr Mehmet Yucetas 
109 Central Avenue, Enfield EN1 3QG 

07970 200137 
 

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises 
supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol 
 

London Borough of Enfield – LN/201600777 
 

Mandatory Conditions 
 

1. No supply of alcohol may be
[...]
 not be sold or supplied unless it is paid for before or at the time when 
it is sold or supplied. 
 

Alcohol shall not be sold in an open container or be consumed in the licensed 
premises. 
 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority 
 

No hearing 
3 of 4 

 
  

Page 15



 
 
 

Annex 4 – Plans 

 

 
4 of 4 

 
  

Page 16



 
Signed    
               Arthur Hunt, Licensing Officer                               Date of issue:- 30/01/2017 
 
 
Misc. Act./002136/SJB01173 
 

 
 
 
 

Part B 
 

Premises licence summary 

Premises licence number 002136 

Premises details 
 

Postal address of premises, if any, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
 

Nisa 
97-99 Balgores Lane Romford RM2 6BT 

 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 
 

Not applicable 
 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 
 

Supply of alcohol 
 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
 

Monday to Saturday – 08:00 to 23:00 
Sunday – 10:00 to 22:30 

Good Friday – 08:00 to 22:30 
Christmas Day – 12:00 to 15:00 & 19:00 to 22:30 

 

The opening hours of the premises 
 

Monday to Saturday – 08:00 to 23:00 
Sunday – 10:00 to 22:30 

Good Friday – 08:00 to 22:30 
Christmas Day – 12:00 to 15:00 & 19:00 to 22:30 

 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies 
 

Off supplies only 
 

 

Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence 
 

Mr Sinan Avlik 
209 Bowes Road,London N11 2HJ 

 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable) 
 

Not applicable 
1 of 2 

  

Page 17



 

Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of 
alcohol 

Mr Mehmet Yucetas 
 

State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited 
 

Not restricted 
2 of 2 

     
 

Page 18



Conditions agreed with the police subject to variation 
Dear,
[...]
ons: 

The representation takes into account the following licencing policies as set out in the document titled 
“Statement of Licencing Policy” with effect from 7

th
 January 2016: 

Licencing Policy 1 

In considering applications for new licences, variations to existing licences and licence reviews the 
Licensing Authority will take the matters listed below into account: 
• whether the premises is located in an area of cumulative impact; 
• the type of premises and their cumulative impact on the area and the mix of premises in the area; 
• the location of the premises and the character of the area;  
• the views of the responsible authorities; 
• the views of other persons; 
• past compliance history of current management; 
• the proposed hours of operation; 
• the type and number of customers likely to attend the premises; 
• whether the applicant is able to demonstrate commitment to a high standard of management, for 

example through active participation in the Safe and Sound meetings and pub watch. 

Licencing Policy  6 

The Licensing Authority considers that, in the interests of clarity and transparency, applicants should 
normally have in place the relevant planning consent for the intended use and hours of operation, or 
otherwise have lawful planning status, before making an application for a premises licence. However 
every application will be considered on its merits on a case by case basis 

Licencing Policy  8 

When assessing the applicant’s or licensee’s ability to demonstrate a commitment to high standards 
of management the Licensing Authority will take into account whether the applicant or licensee: 

• Can demonstrate comprehensive knowledge of best practice 
• Has sought advice from the responsible authorities 

Page 41



  

• Has implemented any advice that has been given by the responsible authorities 
• Is able to understand verbal and written advice and legal requirements 
• Can demonstrate knowledge of the licensing objectives, relevant parts of the Licensing 

Policy and their responsibilities under the Licensing Act 2003 
• Is able to run their business lawfully and in accordance with good business practices 
• Is able to demonstrate a track record of compliance with legal requirements. 

Where there is a history of non-compliance associated with the premises the Licensing Authority is 
unlikely to grant a new or variation application unless there is evidence of significant improvement in 
management standards. 

Licencing Policy  14 

The Licensing Authority is committed to protecting the amenity of residents and businesses in the 
vicinity of licenced premises, particularly when late hours have been sought. Where relevant 
representations are received, the Licensing Authority will impose appropriate restrictions or controls on 
the licence to support the prevention of undue noise disturbance from licensed premises. 

 

Representation: 

There have not been any planning conditions attached to use of the property, and so it appears that 
there are currently no issues with regards to likening policy 6. However, planning permission would 
likely restrict the opening hours of the site to be of a similar times to the surrounding properties. One 
planning application recently decided opposite the subject site restricted the use until 23:00. 

The current licence for the premises finishes at 23:30, and so the application is looking to vary the premises 
licence so that there is the prevision of alcohol until 02:00. This increase of opening hours would introduce 
new issues due to an increase in noise and disturbance to the residents located in close proximity the 
application site from increased comings-and-goings and noise. This will become more prevalent in the early 
hours, when there would be a reasonable expectation that there is a lower ambient noise level and a lower 
amount of activity in the area. It is therefore expected that more conditions or relevant preventative 
measures should be put in place to address the addition noise and disturbance; but the licence application 
does not do this. Therefore, the licence applicant does not demonstrate sufficient knowledge of the licencing 
objectives as outlined in licencing policy 8. 

Given the arguments as set out above, the application to vary the licence does not accord with licencing 
policies 1 and 8. Given the issues outlined above, the planning conditions recently granted for uses nearby, 
and the current licence in place, it is considered that the current licence has sufficient hours of operation. 
Therefore, I ask that the licencing committee use this representation to refuse the application to vary the 
premises licence in accordance with licencing policy 14. 

 

Complaint and Inspection History (if applicable): 

No visits to the property were undertaken. 

There are no recent planning applications that relate to the use of the site, and so are not relevant to the 
licence application. 
 

Other documents attached: 

No documents attached. 

 

Signed:     Dated:     16
th
 March 2017 

 

Page 42



 

  
 

 

 

Licensing Act 2003 Responsible Authority representation  

This representation is made by a responsible Authority for the London Borough of Havering 
concerning an application for a temporary event notice for the premises as detailed below. 

 

Premises Name and address: Nisa, 97-99 Balgores Lane, Romford RM2 6BT 

Your Name: Arthur Hunt  

Organisation name/name of body you represent: London Borough of 
Havering/Licensing 

Your Address: 5th Floor, Mercury House, Mercury Gardens, Romford, Essex, RM1 
3SL 

Email: arthur.hunt@havering.gov.uk 

Contact telephone number: 01708 433585 

Summary of Objection: Objection to an application for a variation to a premises licence 
based upon the prevention of public nuisance licensing objective.  

 

Policy  Considerations 
 

Licensing Policy 1  

In considering applications for new licences, variations to existing licences and 
licence reviews the Licensing Authority will take the matters listed below into 
account:  

• whether the premises is located in an area of cumulative impact;  

• the type of premises and their cumulative impact on the area and the mix of 
premises in the area;  

• the location of the premises and the character of the area;  

• the views of the responsible authorities;  

• the views of other persons;  

• past compliance history of current management;  

• the proposed hours of operation;  

• the type and number of customers likely to attend the premises;  

• whether the applicant is able to demonstrate commitment to a high standard of 
management, for example through active participation in the Safe and Sound 
meetings and pub watch.  

 

Page 43



  

Licensing Policy 5  

The Licensing Authority is concerned regarding the adverse impact on the licensing 
objectives arising from the increasing numbers of shops selling alcohol for 
consumption off the premises. The Licensing Authority will consider restricting the 
number of premises and the licensing hours to 23.00 in locations where longer 
hours undermine the licensing objectives.  
 
Licensing Policy 7  

When dealing with new and variation applications the Licensing Authority will give 
more favourable consideration to applications with the following closing times:  

Public Houses and Bars 23:00 hours-Sunday to Thursday  

Midnight –Friday and Saturday  

Nightclubs 01:00 hours Sunday to Thursday  

02:00 hours Friday and Saturday  

Restaurants and Cafes 23:00 hours Sunday to Thursday  

Midnight- Friday and Saturday  

Off licences 23:00 Monday to Sundays  

Hot food and drink supplied by takeaways, fast food premises  

Midnight- Sunday to Thursdays  

01:00 Friday and Saturday  

Hotel residents only 24 hours sale of alcohol for on sales only.  

Consideration will also be given to the type of area that the premises is located in 
with regulated activities normally being permitted until 23.30 in residential areas and 
00.30 in mixed use areas.  

These hours are not pre-determined and each application will be considered on its 
merits. 

Representation 

I wish to make representation as a Responsible Authority under the prevention of public 
nuisance licensing objective. 

Application 

The applicant in this case became the licence holder for the premises in February 2017. 

The previous licence holder had virtually run the business into the ground and was rarely 
open with little stock on display. 

Having taken over the business the applicant has refurbished the shop and installed a new 
lay out which increases the display of alcohol.  This was pointed out to the DPS, which 
precipitated the application to vary the hours and layout. 

The premises itself is a ground floor unit in a terrace of other commercial units.  However, 
there are residential units above the premises and others in quite close proximity.  Under 
the Old Statement of Licensing Policy, this would have been considered a mixed use area. 

Page 44



  

 

The applicant has stated in the form that he does not consider that any further measures 
are required to uphold the licensing objectives. Opening until 02:00am the applicant 
should recognise that there is potential for public nuisance, but obviously fails to address 
such.  As the policy states, each application will be dealt with on its merits.  There is 
nothing in this application that appears to “merit” the variation. 
 

In the immediate vicinity of this premise are a number of other similar premises all of 
whom are within the hours of policy 7 and close at 23:00.  . The Licensing Authority 
recognises the financial benefits of seeking to expand a customer base; however, 
extending the premises‟ operation further into the early hours of the morning has an 
implication which reaches beyond the boundary of the premises. 
 

Competition for late night customers might appear to operate on a „supply and demand‟ 
principle: the „more‟ a premises may supply, the greater the demand for that supply.  In 
other words, the longer a premises remains open to the public, the more members of the 
public will want to avail themselves of the services offered within.  The result of such a 
situation is that competing businesses may feel compelled by this principle to extend their 
hours also.  The outcome of such a scenario is „hours-creep’. 
 

The applicant has not described why they feel that they should not be subject to 
Havering‟s policy, I believe therefore that they should be restricted to 23:00 in line with 
Policy 7. 

With regards to the layout section of the application.  This, as previously stated, was part 
of a refurbishment of the premises in early 2017. It increases the alcohol display area, but 
the Licensing Authority have no representations with regard to this part of the application. 
(Plans below for information and comparison) 

 

Complaint and Inspection History (if applicable) 
 

Other documents attached 

See plans below 

 

Signed                                                    dated  27/03/2017 

 

Page 45



  

Old Plan 

 

New Plan 

 

Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72


	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE CLERK
	5 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - NISA, 97-99 BALGORES LANE, ROMFORD, RM2 6BT
	Premises Licence
	Conditions agreed with the police
	Variation
	advert
	Map
	Plan
	Planning rep for hearing
	LA Rep
	Rep PDF




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

26 April 2017 (10.30  - 11.20 am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Dilip Patel (Chairman), Phil Martin and Reg Whitney. 
 
Also present: Denis Holbrook, Mrs Patel and Councillor Melvin Wallace (persons 
who had submitted representations). 
 
Paul Campbell, Licensing Officer, Nick Ham, Legal Adviser and the Clerk to the 
Sub-Committee. 
 
Neither the applicant nor the two responsible authorities who had submitted 
representations were represented at the hearing. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - NISA, 97-99 

BALGORES LANE, ROMFORD, RM2 6BT  
 
 
PREMISES 
Nisa, 
97-99 Balgores Lane, 
Romford, 
Essex, 
RM2 6BT 
 
 
APPLICANT 
Mr Sinan Avlik 
Nisa, 
97-99 Balgores Lane, 
Romford, 
Essex, 
RM2 6BT 
 
1. Details of Application 
 
Current premises licence hours: 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 26 April 2017 

 
 

 

Supply of Alcohol – Off Supply only 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Saturday 08:00 23:00 

Sunday 10:00 22:30 

Good Friday 08:00 22:30 

Christmas Day 
12:00 15:00 

19:00 22:30 

 
Variation applied for: 
 

Supply of Alcohol – Off Supply only 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 08:00 02:00 
 

Following discussions with the Metropolitan Police the applicant had amended 
his application as follows: 
 

Supply of Alcohol – Off Supply only 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 08:00 00:00 

 
A number of conditions had been agreed with the Metropolitan Police and the 
Sub-Committee were asked to consider adding these conditions should they be 
minded to grant the amended application. 
 
 
The applicant had acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) 
Regulations 2005 relating to the advertising of the application. The required 
public notice was installed in the Romford Recorder on the 17th March 2017. 
 
 
2. Details of Representations 

 
There were fifteen representations against this application from interested 
persons.  
 

There were two (2) representations against this application from responsible 
authorities. 
 
Local Planning Authority  
Local Licensing Authority 
 
 

Details of representations 
 

The representations submitted by Councillors Frederick Thompson and Melvin 
Wallace related to the excessive hours applied for by the applicant. Additionally, 
Councillor Thompson raised concerns that the later opening hours would 
encourage drinkers leaving local public houses at 00:00 to call in and buy spirits 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 26 April 2017 

 
 

 

and other high strength drunks thus increasing their propensity to commit 
vandalism.  He further expressed concern that the objective of Prevention of 
Public Nuisance would be threatened as persons buying drink in the early hours 
were likely to become more boisterous and noisy as well as leaving a trail of 
drink and snacks related litter. 
 
Councillor Wallace attended the hearing and reiterated his representation that 
even with the revised hours he still maintained his representation. He also 
informed the Sub-Committee that there was a children’s home in close proximity 
to the premises. 
 
The other representations cover similar issues covering Prevention of Public 
Nuisance, Prevention of Crime and Disorder and Protection of Children from 
Harm. 
 
Two of the residents who submitted representations Mrs Trupti Patel and Mr 
Denis Holbrook attended the hearing and made representations in person. 
 
Mrs Patel explained that in her opinion a 02:00 closure was too late in a 
predominantly residential area. Even the revised time of 12:00 was too late.  She 
also referred to trouble caused by young people in the evening and school 
children at weekends and school holidays. 
 
Mr Holbrook also expressed his concern at the original request to open the 
premises until 02:00. He felt that even a 12:00 closure was in appropriate as it 
would set a precedent for other premises in the area. This was a predominantly 
residential area and a closure time of 23:00 was appropriate. He supported Mrs 
Patel’s concern regarding nuisance at the weekend. 
 
The written representation from the Local Planning Authority objected to the 
proposed variation on the specific licensing objective ‘The prevention of Public 
Nuisance.’ The representation referred to Licencing Policy nos. 1, 6, 8 and 14. 
 
Specific reference to the proposed closing time of 02:00. The concern was that 
this increase in opening hours would introduce new issues due to an increase in 
noise and disturbance to the residents located in close proximity to the 
application site from increased comings and goings and noise. This would 
become more prevalent in the early hours, when there would be a reasonable 
expectation that there was lower ambient noise level and a lower amount of 
activity in the area. It was therefore expected that more conditions or relevant 
preventative measures should be put in place to address the additional noise and 
disturbance: but the licence application did not do this. The applicant has failed 
to demonstrate sufficient knowledge of the licensing objectives as laid out in 
licensing policy 8. 
 
The Planning Authority therefore asked the Sub-Committee to refuse the 
application to vary the premises licence in accordance with licensing policy 14. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 26 April 2017 

 
 

 

The Licensing Authority had also submitted a representation under the 
prevention of public nuisance licensing objective. The representation referenced 
Licensing Policies 1, 5 and 7.  
 
In the written representation the Licensing Authority informed the Sub-Committee 
that the applicant had become the licence holder in February 2017 and to revive 
the business had refurbished the shop and installed a new layout which 
increased the display of alcohol. Officers had pointed this out to the Designated 
Premises Supervisor and this had precipitated the application to vary the hours 
and layout. 
 
The applicant had stated in the application that he did not consider that any 
further measures were required to uphold the licensing objectives. In applying to 
open until 02:00 the applicant should have recognised the potential for public 
nuisance and addressed this in the application. There was nothing in the 
application to ‘merit’ the variation. 
 
In the immediate vicinity of the premise were a number of other similar premises 
all of which were within the hours of policy 7 and closed at 23:00. Extending the 
premises’ hours of operation into the early hours of the morning had an 
implication which reached beyond the boundary of the premises. 
 
The applicant had not described why they felt they should not be subject to 
Havering’s policy and the Licensing Authority asked that the hours be restricted 
to 23:00 in line with policy 7. 
 
3. Applicant’s response 
 
The applicant failed to attended the hearing and the Sub-Committee had to rely 
on the information provided in the application. 
 
 
 
4. Decision 
 
The Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under section 117 of the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First Protocol of 
the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
Two written representations have been received from Responsible 
Authorities, namely the Council’s planning and licensing departments, 
objecting to the application on the ground of the prevention of public 
nuisance. 
 
Fifteen written representations have been received from other persons, 
objecting to the application on the grounds of the prevention of crime and 
disorder, the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children 
from harm. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 26 April 2017 

 
 

 

The Sub-Committee must promote the licensing objectives and must have 
regard to the Statutory Guidance issued under s.182 of the Licensing Act 
2003 and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
In particular, the Sub-Committee took into account paragraphs 1.3, 1.5, 
1.17, 2.18, 2.19, 2.25, 2.32, 9.3, 10.11, 10.12, 13.42, 13.43 of the Guidance 
and Policies 1, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 14 of the Statement of Licensing Policy. 
  
The Sub-Committee heard oral representations from Councillor Wallace, 
Mrs Patel (neighbouring shopkeeper) and Mr Holbrook, a local resident who 
lives next door to a children’s home very close to the premises. 
 
Having considered and heard all of evidence the Sub-Committee is of the 
view the application should be refused, on the grounds that any extension of 
hours would undermine the licensing objectives, in particular the prevention 
of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm. 
 
The Sub-Committee took into account evidence that the location of the 
premises is a primarily residential area, and that the parade of shops acts 
as a gathering place, particularly for young people. There was evidence 
from Mrs Patel and Mr Holbrook, reflected in many of the written 
representations, that any extension of hours would lead to increased noise, 
vandalism and other anti-social behaviour. 
 
The Sub-Committee also noted that the application did not address 
concerns raised by the responsible authorities in the application. No addition 
steps were identified in the application (in particular in section 16) to 
promote the licensing objectives. The application simply stated that the 
steps would be the same as those in the existing licence. 
 
The Sub-Committee therefore decided that no extension to the licensing 
hours should be granted and the application should be refused. 
 
Reasons: 
 
The application for a variation of the premises licence is refused because an 
extension to the licensing hours for this premises would undermine the 
licensing objectives, in particular the prevention of public nuisance and the 
prevention of harm to children. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 26 April 2017 

 
 

 

 


